Company and for certain payments in Russian Ruble.

45.5 Foreign currency risk management
 Functional currency of the Company is USD. The Company undertakes transactions denominated in different

foreign currencies and is consequently exposed to exchange rate fluctuations due to overseas operations.

 The below table summarises significant foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities at each
reporting date:

Particulars As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017

Borrowings

Unsecured 2.75%  7 year EUR Bonds - EUR 525 million  41,775.36  36,180.78

Unsecured non-convertible redeemable bonds in the nature
of Debentures- Series II of face value ₹ 1 million each (₹ 3,700
million)

 3,700.00  3,700.00

Loan from holding company  -   163.45

45.5.1 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk against currency other functional currency. Sensitivity of
profit or loss arises mainly against EURO and INR borrowing.

 As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of +/- 5%  between
USD-EURO  and USD-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items at the year end is presented below:

USD sensitivity at year end Year ended March 31, 2018 Year ended March 31, 2017

Borrowing

Euro-USD appreciation by 5%  2,171.79  1,819.24

Euro-USD depreciation by 5%  (2,171.79)  (1,819.24)

USD-INR  appreciation by 5%  200.80  193.17

USD-INR depreciation by 5%  (200.80)  (193.17)

 In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk
because the exposure at the end of the reporting year does not reflect the exposure during the year.

45.5.2 Forward foreign exchange contracts

 The Company generally enters into forward exchange contracts to cover specific foreign currency payments
and receipts to reduce foreign exchange fluctuation risk. In current year, the Company has entered certain
forward contracts to cover exposure towards EURO bond.

45.6 Interest rate risk management
 The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because the Company borrows funds at both fixed and

floating interest rates. The Company’s exposures to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities
are detailed in the liquidity risk management section of this note.

45.6.1 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

 The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both
derivatives and non-derivative instruments at the end of the reporting year. For floating rate liabilities, the
analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting year was
outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate
risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in interest rates.

 If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the
analysis is as under:

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2018

Year ended
March 31, 2017

(i) Impact on profit or loss for the year for increase in interest rate  572.18  595.62

(ii) Impact on profit or loss for the year for decrease  in interest rate  (572.18)  (595.62)

45.6.2 Interest rate swap contracts

 The Company is engaged in E&P business outside India. Its revenues of crude oil and natural gas are
principally denominated in USD. Further, price benchmarks wherever applicable are also principally in
USD. The Company has therefore swapped the coupon and the principal amount of 8.54 % Unsecured
Redeemable Debenture (face value of ₹ 3,700.00 Million) into USD.

-231--230-

(All amounts are ` in millions, unless otherwise stated) (All amounts are ` in millions, unless otherwise stated)

45.7 Price risks
 Price sensitivity analysis
 The sensitivity of profit or loss in respect of investments in mutual funds at the end of the reporting year for